such involuntary proceeding is not dismissed within ninety (90) days after the filing thereof. 

“Incentive Payment” means the actual payment of the Business Personal Property Incentive from the City to 

the Company as set forth in this Agreement. 

“Incentive Tax Year” means the period consisting of three hundred and sixty five (365) calendar days [or 

three hundred and sixty six (366) calendar days for a leap year] beginning on January 1, 2025, and ending on December 

31, 2025 and continuing on January 1st and ending on December 31st of each calendar year thereafter during the 

Term. 

“Landlord” means BT-OH LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its successors, and assigns.